502692545 02/24/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2739151

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL GIL	02/19/2014
NORM KNOTH	02/14/2014
ASHER GIL	02/24/2014
PATRICIA CAROL GIL	02/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEPCO MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	11124 MALAGA DRIVE
City:	LARGO
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33774

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14187614

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (727)213-6922

 Phone:
 727-546-0660 X105

 Email:
 frank@larsonpatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FRANK LIEBENOW

Address Line 1: 11199 69TH STREET N

Address Line 4: LARGO, FLORIDA 33773

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3345.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK LIEBENOW
Signature:	/Frank Liebenow/
	PATENT

502692545 REEL: 032281 FRAME: 0498

Date:	02/24/2014
Total Attachments: 7	
source=3345_3_ASSIGNMENT_A-P#page1.tif	
source=3345_3_ASSIGNMENT_A-P#page2.tif	
source=3345_3_ASSIGNMENT_A-P#page3.tif	
source=3345_3_ASSIGNMENT_DANIEL#page1.tif	
source=3345_3_ASSIGNMENT_DANIEL#page2.tif	
source=3345_3_ASSIGNMENT_NORM#page1.tif	
source=3345 3 ASSIGNMENT NORM#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032281 FRAME: 0499 For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application and Foreign

Application

By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For the good and valuable consideration of ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

Patricia Carol Gil 11124 Malaga Drive Largo, FL 33774 Nationality: US

Asher Gil 11124 Malaga Drive Largo, FL 33774 Nationality: US

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

HEPCO MEDICAL, LLC 11124 MALAGA Drive Largo, FL 33774 State of Formation: FL

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Fool/Footwear Sterilization System

right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal

Signature of: Patricia Carol Gil

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country

United States

and place of signing of assignment

Pinellas County, Florida

Before me this Z4 day of February, 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described herein, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Andres Schumacher Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires March 21, 2016 Commission # EE 181596

Notary Public

3345.3 - Assignment of Invention page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal

Signature of: Asher Gil

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country

United States

and place of signing of assignment

Pinellas County, Florida

Before me this ____ day of February, 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described herein, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Andres Schumacher
Notary Public - State of Florida
My Comm. Expires March 21, 2016
Commission # EE 181596

Notary Public -

Practitioner's Docket No. 3345.3 PATENT

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights For: U.S. Application and Foreign

Application

By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For the good and valuable consideration of ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

Daniel Gil 1099 22nd St. NW #409 Washington, DC 20037 Nationality: US

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

HEPCO MEDICAL, LLC 11124 MALAGA Drive Largo, FL 33774 State of Formation: FL

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Foot/Footwear Sterilization System

patent application and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal

Signature of: Daniel Git

Date

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country

United States

and place of signing of assignment

Washington, D.C.

day of February, 2018, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described herein, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed,

Notary Public -

LAWRENCE T. WILLIAMS District of Columbia Notary Public

My Commission Expires January 31, 2018

3345.3 - Assignment of Invention

page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032281 FRAME: 0504 Practitioner's Docket No.3345.3

PATENT

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application and Foreign

Application

By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For the good and valuable consideration of ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

Norman D. Knoth 3201 Drew Street Clearwater, Florida 33759 Nationality: US

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

HEPCO MEDICAL, LLC 11124 MALAGA Drive Largo, FL 33774 State of Formation: FL

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Foot/Footwear Sterilization System

patent application and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

REEL: 032281 FRAME: 0505

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal

Signature of:Norm Knoth

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country

United States

and place of signing of assignment

Pinellas County, Florida

Before me this ___ day of February, 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described herein, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public -



REEL: 032281 FRAME: 0506